
Item G5
#2011-29 - Approving Change Order #1 -  Water Main Project 
2009-W-6    6th Street from Pine Street to Elm Street
 

Tuesday, February 08, 2011
Council Session

City of Grand Island

Staff Contact: Gary R. Mader

City of Grand Island City Council



Council Agenda Memo  
 
From:  Gary R. Mader, Utilities Director 
 
Meeting:  February 8, 2011 
 
Subject: Water Main Project 2009-W-6 – Sixth Street; from Elm 

Street to Pine Street – Change Order #1 
 
Item #’s:  G-5 
 
Presenter(s): Gary R. Mader, Utilities Director 
 
 

Background  
 
The project area is located in part of the Original Town of Grand Island and is designated 
for revitalization as defined by the Nebraska Department of Economic Development. A 
location site map is attached. 
 
The construction contract, for the referenced project, was awarded to K2 Construction of 
Lincoln, Nebraska. The work involved replacement of the 100 year old 4” diameter water 
main in the project area, with a new 8” diameter ductile-iron water main and service 
lines. The project’s funding is being provided by the Utilities Department and a 
Community Development Block Grant. Grant funding for this project totals $239,748. 
 
The original contract amount was $293,911.47 and needs to be modified to reflect 
required changes in the installation of the water line. The proposed change order would 
increase the amount of the contract by $11,065.33. The new contract amount would be 
$304,976.80. 
 

Discussion 
 

Upon contract completion, the complete quantities list of the project was reviewed for 
both increases and decreases, with the changed amounts reflecting a net increase in the 
contract amount of $11,065.33. A detailed listing of quantity changes is attached. 
 
Connecting the new water main into the existing water lines in the 6th and Pine Streets 
intersection is where most of the changes occurred. The encountered configuration and 
size of the existing piping was not as reflected in historical records. The scope and 
difficulty in installing the new main, and the abandonment of the 100 year old main, 



resulted in additional fittings and restraints needing to be used. There was also increased 
work associated with the paving removal and replacement. The existing brick road 
surface was laid on top of 12” of concrete. This resulted in additional removal and 
replacement quantities. 
 

Alternatives 
 

It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand.  
The Council may: 
 

1. Move to approve  
2. Refer the issue to a Committee 
3. Postpone the issue to future date 
4. Take no action on the issue 

 
Recommendation 

 
Utility Engineering staff has reviewed all changes and recommends that the Council 
approve Change Order #1 in the amount of $11,065.33, which would make the new 
contract amount $304,976.80. 
 

Sample Motion 
 

Move to approve Change Order #1 to the contract for Water Main Project 2009-W-6 with 
K-2 Construction. 







 
CHANGE ORDER #1 

TO: K2 Construction 
 7701 Cornhusker Highway 
 Lincoln, NE 68507 

PROJECT: Water Main Project 2009-W-6 
Water Main Replacement – Sixth Street, from Elm  to Pine Street 

You are hereby directed to make the following change in your contract: 
 
1. Amend the original contract price of $293,911.47 to $304,976.80, an increase 

of $11,065.33, due to necessary addition and deletion of project materials. 
 
  

Amount of Original Contract Price $ 293,911.47 
Addition / Deletion of Project Materials (see attached)      11,065.33 
Final Contract Price $ 304,976.80 
 
Change Order #1 $   11,065.33 
  
 
Approval and acceptance of this Change Order acknowledges understanding and 
agreement that no additional claims will be considered. 
 
APPROVED:  CITY OF GRAND ISLAND 
 
 
 By:      Date:      
   Mayor 

 
 Attest:           
       Approved as to Form, City Attorney 
 
ACCEPTED:  K2 CONSTRUCTION 
 
 
 By:       Date:      



 
Approved as to Form ¤ ___________ 
February 4, 2011 ¤  City  Attorney  

 R E S O L U T I O N    2011-29 
 
 
 WHEREAS, K2 Construction of Lincoln, Nebraska, was awarded the contract for Water 
Main Project 2009-W-6, Sixth Street; from Elm Street to Pine Street, at the July 13, 2010  City Council 
meeting; and  
 
 WHEREAS, upon completion of the contract work, the unit quantities were totaled for both 
contract price reductions and contract price additions; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the adjustment of the contract unit quantities resulted in a net contract price 
addition of $11,065.33; and 
 
 WHEAREAS, Change Order #1 was prepared for the final construction contract 
adjustment, resulting in a final contract amount of $304,976.80. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF 
THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that Change Order #1 with K2 Construction of 
Lincoln, Nebraska resulting in an additional cost of $11,065.33, for a final contract price of $304,976.80, is 
hereby approved. 
 
 - - - 
 
Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, February 8, 2011. 
 
 
 
        _______________________________________ 

Jay Vavricek, Mayor 
 

Attest: 
 
 
_______________________________________ 
RaNae Edwards, City Clerk 


	Council Packet Item
	15242.doc
	Copy of 15243.pdf
	S:\temp\G-5_4.pdf
	15209.doc
	15208.doc

